

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MacroPoint, LLC,)	CASE NO. 1:15cv1002
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Judge Patricia A. Gaughan
vs.)	
)	
FourKites, Inc.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FOURKITES, INC.'S CORRECTED MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK
OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH
RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AS A MATTER OF LAW**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Background2

 I. FourKites.....2

 II. MacroPoint and the '943 Patent.....2

Legal Standards5

 I. Rule 12(b)(2).....5

 II. Rule 12(b)(6).....6

Argument.....8

 I. FourKites Is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in Ohio8

 a. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Because FourKites Is Not At Home In Ohio8

 b. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Because FourKites' Allegedly
 Infringing Acts Did Not Occur in Ohio9

 II. The Claims of the '943 Patent Are Directed to Unpatentable Abstract Ideas11

 a. Claims Directed to Abstract Ideas Are Invalid12

 b. The '943 Patent Claims the Abstract Idea of Tracking Freight12

 c. The '943 Patent Claims Do Not Add An Inventive Concept.....13

 d. Recitation of Generic Computer Components Does Not Save The Claims14

 e. Alternately Drafting "System" Claims Does Not Make Methods Patent Eligible15

Conclusion16

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014).....	7, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Bancorp Services, LLC v. Sun Life Assur. Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>BASCOM Global Internet Services, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-3942, slip op.	6
<i>Bettcher Industries, Inc. v. Hantover, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14 cv 406, 2015 WL 105772 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 7, 2015).....	8
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	12
<i>Breckenridge Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Metabolite Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>buySAFE, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Canplas Industries, Ltd. v. InterVac Design Corp.</i> , No. 1:13 cv 1565, 2013 WL 6211989 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 2013)	9, 10
<i>Carfax, Inc. v. Red Mountain Techs.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1590, slip op.	7
<i>Chuck Roaste LLC v. Reverse Gear</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1109, 2014 WL 4794584 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2014)	11
<i>Content Extraction and Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 776 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>CyberSource Corp. v. Retail Decisions, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Dealertrack, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 674 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Electronics for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle</i> , 340 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. v. AmTran Tech. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. A-12-CV-644, 2014 WL 1603665 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2014).....	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	6
<i>Joao Bock Transaction Systems, LLC v. Jack Henry & Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1138, 2014 WL 7149400 (D. Del. Dec. 15, 2014)	16
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	7, 15
<i>N. Am. Philips v. Am. Vending Sales</i> , 35 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>OIP Techs., Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2012-1696, 2015 WL 3622181 (Fed. Cir. June 11, 2015) (Mayer, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	15
<i>Planet Bingo, LLC v. VKGS LLC</i> , 576 Fed. App'x 1005 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Priceplay.com Inc. v. AOL Advertising Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-92, 2015 WL 1246781 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Roslin Institute (Edinburgh)</i> , 750 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>SmartGene, Inc. v. Advanced Biological Labs., SA</i> , 555 Fed. App'x 950 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ultramercial, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wireless Media Innovations, LLC v. Maher Terminals, LLC</i> , Nos. 14-7004; 14-7006, 2015 WL 1810378 (D. Del. Apr. 20, 2015),.....	13, 14, 15, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	11
35 U.S.C. § 101.....	1, 6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.382.....9

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 6, 13

Rule 12(b)(2).....5
